per the main object of the Company. 

Change in Share Capital 

Authorized Share Capital 

During the year under review, the following changes were made in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company: 

• The Authorized Share Capital of the Company was increased from ₹12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Fifty 

Lakhs Only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each,  to ₹22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Two Crores Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty 

lakh Only) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, via an Ordinary Resolution passed by the shareholders 
of the Company in Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on October 08, 2024. 

The Authorized Share Capital of your Company as on March 31, 2025, is ₹22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Two Crores 

Only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakh Only) equity shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up Capital 

During the year under review, the following changes were made in the Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up Share Capital of 
the Company: 

• Pursuant to the Preferential issue, the Board of Directors, approved issuance of 49,27,500 equity shares in their

[...]

meeting held on Friday, September 13, 2024 and Subsequent to the approval accorded by shareholders by way of 
Special Resolution passed at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on Tuesday, October 08, 2024, the Board of 
Directors, in their meeting held on October 21, 2024, allotted 49,27,500 (Forty-Nine Lakh Twenty-Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Only) equity shares of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue price of ₹69.00 

per equity shares (including premium of ₹59.00/- per equity Shares) aggregating to ₹33,99,97,500/- (Thirty-three 
Crore Ninety-nine Lacs ninety-seven thousand five hundred only) for cash consideration. 

• Pursuant to the issuance of Fully Convertible Equity Warrants on a preferential basis, the Board of Directors, in 
their meeting held on Friday, September 13, 2024, approved the issuance of 39,75,000 (Thirty-Nine Lakh Seventy-
Five Thousand only) Fully Convertible Equity Warrants (“Warrants”), each convertible into one fully paid-up equity 

share of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) at a price of ₹69.00 per Warrant (including the Warrant Subscription 
Price and Warrant Exercise Price), payable in cash (“Warrant Issue Price”).

[...]

the issuance by way of a Special Resolution passed at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on Tuesday, 
October 08, 2024. In accordance with the said approval, the Company allotted 39,75,000 Warrants on October 

21, 2024, for an aggregate consideration of up to ₹27,42,75,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crore Forty-Two Lakh 

Seventy-Five Thousand only), upon receipt of 25% of the Issue Price from the allottees (i.e., ₹17.25 per Warrant, 

being 25% of ₹69.00 per Warrant), aggregating to ₹6,85,68,750/- (Rupees Six Crore Eighty-Five Lakh Sixty-Eight 
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty only). 

• Further during the financial year under review, the Company received a written notice from Mr. Arvindbhai Kantilal 
Shah and M/s. Infinity Interiors Private Limited for the conversion of 7,33,000 warrants into equity shares, out of 

the 3345000 warrants allotted to them earlier. Against this, the Company received 75% of the issue price (₹51.75/- 

per warrant, being 75% of ₹ 69/- per warrant), amounting to ₹ 3,79,32,750/- (Rupees Three Crore Seventy-Nine 
Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Only). 

Accordingly, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on March 15, 2025, approved the allotment of 7,33,000 

equity shares of ₹10 each upon conversion of the corresponding number of warrants. The details of the allotment are 
as follows: